PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5435524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION	12/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	L3 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	600 THIRD AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8106936

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)977-7301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-977-7447

Email: Patents@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: DAY PITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: ONE STAMFORD PLAZA Address Line 2: **263 TRESSER BOULEVARD**

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901-3236

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	711813.000050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA D. MITCHELL
SIGNATURE:	/Erica D. Mitchell/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=711813_000050L3_Technologies_IncRestatedCertOf Incorporation#page1.tif
source=711813_000050L3_Technologies_IncRestatedCertOf Incorporation#page2.tif
source=711813_000050L3_Technologies_IncRestatedCertOf Incorporation#page3.tif
source=711813_000050L3_Technologies_IncRestatedCertOf Incorporation#page4.tif
source=711813 000050 L3 TECHNOLOGIES INC DE CertifiedCopy#page1.tif

source=711813_000050__L3_TECHNOLOGIES_INC__DE__CertifiedCopy#page2.tif source=711813_000050__L3_TECHNOLOGIES_INC__DE__CertifiedCopy#page3.tif

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:04 PM 12/27/2016
FILED 02:06 PM 12/27/2016
SR 20167274774 - File Number 2730986

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF L3 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

L3 TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

The current name of the Corporation is L3 Technologies, Inc. The date of the filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was April 8, 1997 under the name L-3 Communications Corporation. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and restates the provisions of the existing Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as heretofore amended. The text of the existing Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as heretofore amended, is hereby restated to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is L3 Technologies, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is c/o The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801. The name of the registered agent of the Corporation at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "General Corporation Law").

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is 350,000,000 shares, consisting of 300,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), and 50,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). Set forth below with respect to each class of stock of the Corporation is a statement of the voting powers and the designations, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof:

A. Common Stock.

- 1. Voting Rights. Except as may otherwise be required by law, each holder of Common Stock shall have one vote in respect of each share of Common Stock held on all matters voted upon by the stockholders of the Corporation.
- 2. Dividends. Subject to Section B of this Article FOURTH, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive such dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
- 3. Distributions. Subject to Section B of this Article FOURTH, in the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive all of the remaining assets of the

Corporation, tangible and intangible, of whatever kind available for distribution to stockholders ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them.

B. Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors of the Corporation is authorized to fix, by resolution or resolutions, the designation of each series of Preferred Stock and the voting rights, preferences as to dividends and in liquidation, conversion and other rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof and such other subjects or matters as may be fixed by resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors under the General Corporation Law.

FIFTH: The Board of Directors of the Corporation may alter, amend, rescind or repeal in whole or in part, the Bylaws of the Corporation or may adopt new Bylaws by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors.

SIXTH: Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock then outstanding to elect additional directors under specified circumstances, the number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed from time to time exclusively by the Board of Directors of the Corporation pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors. A director of the Corporation shall be elected to hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders for the election of directors and until such person's successor shall be duly elected and qualified, or until such director's earlier death, resignation, retirement, disqualification or removal. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock then outstanding, any vacancy in the Board of Directors resulting from the death, resignation, retirement, disqualification or removal of any director or other cause, or any newly created directorship resulting from an increase in the authorized number of directors, shall be filled exclusively by a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director.

SEVENTH: A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law, as the same exists or hereafter may be amended, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the General Corporation Law hereafter is amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of the directors, then the liability of a director shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law as so amended. In addition to the limitation on personal liability of directors provided herein, the Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law: (x) indemnify its officers and directors and (y) advance expenses incurred by such officers or directors in relation to any action, suit or proceeding. Any repeal or modification of this paragraph by the stockholders of the Corporation shall be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability or right to indemnification or advancement of expenses hereunder existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

EIGHTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws of the Corporation may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept within or outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

NINTH: Unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of the directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

TENTH: Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law, the stockholders of the Corporation may take action by written consent only if all of the stockholders entitled to vote on the matter sign such consent. This Article TENTH may not be amended without the unanimous consent of all stockholders entitled to vote on the matter.

This Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective as of January 1, 2017 at 12:01 a.m. (Eastern Standard Time).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, has executed this Restated Certificate of Incorporation as of this 27th day of December, 2016.

Name: Ann D. Davidson

Title: Senior Vice President,

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

[Restated Certificate of Incorporation—L3 Technologies, Inc.]

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "L-3 COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "L-3 COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION" TO "L3 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE
ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2016, AT 2:05
O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2016 AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

2730986 8100 SR# 20190627013

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202177031

Date: 01-31-19

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:04 PM 12/27/2016
FILED 02:05 PM 12/27/2016
SR 20167274773 - File Number 2730986

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF THE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

()W

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

December 27, 2016

- L-3 Communications Corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), a corporation organized and existing under the law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:
 - 1. The name of the Corporation is L-3 Communications Corporation.
- 2. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware under the name "L-3 Communications Corporation" on April 8, 1997.
- 3. This Certificate of Amendment, which amends the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as heretofore amended, was duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as heretofore amended, shall be amended to delete Article FIRST thereof and replace it in its entirety with the following:
- "FIRST: The name of the corporation is L3 Technologies, Inc. (the "Corporation")."
- 5. This Certificate of Amendment shall be effective as of December 31, 2016 at 11:59 p.m. (Eastern Standard Time).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, has executed this Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation as of the date first written above.

Name: Ann D. Davidson

Title: Senior Vice President,

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

 $[Certificate\ of\ Amendment--L-3\ Communications\ Corporation]$

PATENT REEL: 048678 FRAME: 0283

RECORDED: 03/22/2019